

SCHEDULE 2

Consequential amendments to primary legislation

12.—(1) Section 36 (grant of licences) is amended as follows.

(2) In subsection (4)—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for “Health and Safety Executive” substitute “ safety regulator ”,
- (b) in paragraph (b) for “Executive” substitute “ safety regulator ”.

(3) In subsection (10)—

- (a) for “Health and Safety Executive” substitute “ safety regulator ”,
- (b) for “Executive” substitute “ safety regulator ”.

(4) In subsection (11) after the definition of “the relevant land” insert—

““the safety regulator” means—

- (a) where the relevant land is, or is on, a nuclear site (within the meaning of Part 3 of the Energy Act 2013), the Office for Nuclear Regulation;
- (b) otherwise, the Health and Safety Executive.”.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Energy Act 2013 (Office for Nuclear Regulation) (Consequential Amendments, Transitional Provisions and Savings) Order 2014, Paragraph 12.